Internal Rate of Return (IRR), Pre-Tax 19.0%

Internal Rate of Return (IRR), After-Tax 18.0%

Average Annual Cashflow (Pre-Tax) $18 M

NPV @ 5% (Pre-Tax) $38 M

Average Annual Cashflow (After-Tax) $17 M

NPV @ 5% (After-Tax) $35 M

Gold Price Assumption (US$/Ounce) $1,700 /Ounce

Pay-Back Period (Rears based on After-
Tax) 4.1 Years

Capital Costs (Excluding VAT)

Initial Capital $58 M

Working Capital & Initial Fills $5 M

LOM Sustaining Capital $6 M

Operating Costs (Average LOM)

Mining $5.66 /tonne ore

Processing & Support $4.55 /tonne ore

G&A $1.19 /tonne ore

All-in Sustaining Cost $1,078 /Ounce

Production Data

Life of Mine 6.1 Years

Mine Throughput (Ore), average 3,197,673 TPY

Metallurgical Recovery Au (Overall) 75%

Average Annual Gold Production 32,050 Ounces

Total Gold Produced 195,443 Ounces

LOM Strip Ratio (Waste:Ore) 1.64

A sensitivity analysis was performed on the project economics.  Figures 1-1 and 1-2 are charts showing

the relative sensitivity to a number of parameters.

Independence Heap Leach Project Preliminary Economic Assessment NI 43-101 Technical Report

Kappes, Cassiday & Associates  Contents

January, 2022  Page 1-20

Figure 1-1  After-Tax IRR vs. Gold Price, Capital Cost, and Operating Cost

Figure 1-2  NPV @ 5% vs. Gold Price, Capital Cost, and Operating Cost

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

40%

75% 85% 95% 105% 115% 125%

IR
R

Percentage of Base Case

After Tax IRR

Gold Price

Capital Costs

Operating Costs

$0

$10

$20

$30

$40

$50

$60

$70

$80

$90

$100

75% 85% 95% 105% 115% 125%

N
P

V
,

M
il

li
o

n
 U

S
 $

Percentage of Base Case

After Tax NPV @ 5%

Gold Price

Capital Costs

Operating Costs

Independence Heap Leach Project Preliminary Economic Assessment NI 43-101 Technical Report

Kappes, Cassiday & Associates  Contents

January, 2022  Page 1-21

1.14 Interpretations and Conclusions

1.14.1 Conclusions

The work that has been completed to date has demonstrated that the Independence Heap Leach project

is an economical project and justifies additional study work, including further metallurgical test work

and economic studies along with the continuation of environmental and permitting activities.

The project has been designed as an open-pit mine with heap leach for recovery of gold and silver from

oxide, transition and sulfide material with a life of mine production of 20 million tonnes with an

average grade of 0.4 g/t Au and 7.36 g/t Ag.  Metallurgical test work on the material to date shows